

No. 24-530

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR
JEWISH VALUES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNA PASSERINO AQUILINO
DUANE MORRIS LLP
200 Campus Drive,
Suite 300
Florham Park, NJ 07932

TERRY R. WEISS
Counsel of Record
STEFANIE WAYCO
DUANE MORRIS LLP
1075 Peachtree Street NE,
Suite 1700
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 253-6900
TRWeiss@duanemorris.com

WILLIAM SHOTZBARGER
TAYLOR HERTZLER
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

December 12, 2024

334719



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI CLARIFYING THE NARROW CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEUTRAL-PRINCIPLES EXCEPTION TO THE ECCLESIASTICAL ABSTENTION DOCTRINE	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO PROTECT MINORITY FAITH ORGANIZATIONS, WHICH ARE MOST AT RISK OF HARM BY COURTS' ATTEMPTS TO INTERPRET RELIGIOUS PRINCIPLES AND DECIDE DISPUTES	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	15
<i>Crowder v. Southern Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , No. CIV. 86-1163, 1987 WL 54454 (D. Or. Jan. 13, 1987).....	11
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Sveen</i> , 776 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 244 Ga. 388 (1979)	6
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Klagsbrun v. Va'ad Harabonim of Greater Monsey</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 732 (D.N.J. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>Kupau v. Richards</i> , 6 Haw. 245 (1879)	12

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	4, 18
<i>Pate v. United States</i> , 243 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1957)	12
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	4, 5, 7
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Silverman v. Commissioner</i> , No. 72-1336, 1973 WL 2493 (8th Cir. July 11, 1973)	11, 12
<i>Smith v. Raleigh Dist. of N. Carolina Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 1999)	7
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Baruch Litvin, <i>THE SANCTITY OF THE SYNAGOGUE</i> (New York, 1959)	16
Dan Knudsen, <i>Wrestling with the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine: How Puskar v. Krco Further Complicated the Heavily Litigated History of the Serbian Orthodox Church in America</i> , 36 N. ILL. U. L. REV. 139 (2015)	5, 6

Oral Argument, <i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 3852811 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2015), goo.gl/L50Gt1	11
Rabbi Professor Dov Fischer, <i>A Young Israel Rabbi Weighs In: On Reform Judaism and Jewish Unity</i> , Israel National News (June 18, 2020).....	16
Rabbi Dov Fischer, <i>What the letter “B” tells us about phony Woke “Compassion” and “Open Orthodoxy,”</i> Israel National News (October 2, 2022)	16
Rabbi Yaakov Menken, <i>A Clear Torah Voice</i> , Mishpacha Magazine (July 18, 2023).....	14-15
